



139 East Fourth Street
1303-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
o: 513-287-4320
f: 513-287-4385

Rocco.O.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com
Rocco O. D'Ascenzo
Associate General Counsel

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

July 12, 2017

Dr. Talina Mathews
Public Service Commission
Commonwealth of Kentucky
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

RECEIVED

JUL 13 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Re: Case No. 2011-00124
In the Matter of the Joint Application of Duke Energy Corporation, Cinergy Corp., Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., Diamond Acquisition Corporation, and Progress Energy, Inc. for Approval of the Indirect Transfer of Control of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Dear Dr. Mathews:

Enclosed please find Duke Energy Kentucky's financial statements for the end of May 2017, per order by the Commission in the above-referenced case.

Please file-stamp the extra copy of this letter and return to me in the enclosed return-addressed envelope.

If you have any questions regarding the financial statements, please contact Oyinade Taylor at 980-373-1816.

Sincerely,



Rocco D'Ascenzo
Associate General Counsel

Enclosures

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Monthly Supplemental Financial Statements

Balance Sheet - Page 1

As of May 31, 2017

(Unaudited)

| | <u>Total Company</u> |
|---|--------------------------|
| <u>Assets</u> | |
| Utility Plant in Service | 2,077,437,568 |
| Construction Work in Progress | 81,213,592 |
| Less: Accumulated Depreciation | <u>(1,013,506,720)</u> |
| Net Utility Plant | <u>1,145,144,440</u> |
| | |
| Nonutility Property | 154,204 |
| Other Investments | 1,500 |
| Other Special Funds | 1,861,775 |
| Long Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Assets | 955,550 |
| Total Other Property & Investments | <u>2,973,029</u> |
| | |
| Cash | 8,059,329 |
| Working Funds | - |
| Temporary Cash Investments | - |
| Customer Accounts Receivable | 1,466,307 |
| Other Accounts Receivable | 872,676 |
| Less: Provision for Uncollectibles | <u>(184,336)</u> |
| Notes Receivable from Assoc. Co. | 7,168,192 |
| Accounts Receivable from Assoc. Co. | 4,469,888 |
| Fuel Stock | 20,772,477 |
| Gas Stored Underground Inventory | 2,370,695 |
| Plant Materials & Operating Supplies | 19,672,994 |
| Other Materials & Supplies | - |
| Stores Expense Undistributed | 294,754 |
| Prepayments | 810,629 |
| Emission Allowances | 45,203 |
| Derivative Instrument Assets | 3,444,122 |
| Interest & Dividends Receivable | - |
| Misc Current and Accrued Assets | 7,650,838 |
| Rents Receivable | <u>2,500</u> |
| Total Current & Accrued Assets | <u>76,916,268</u> |
| | |
| Unamortized Debt Expense | 1,843,186 |
| Other Regulatory Assets | 108,995,415 |
| Preliminary Survey & Investigation | 239,635 |
| Clearing Accounts | 8,861 |
| Temporary Facilities | 1,007 |
| Miscellaneous Deferred Debits | 756,135 |
| Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt | 1,343,875 |
| Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes | 31,162,282 |
| Unrecovered Purchased Gas Costs | <u>(2,281,330)</u> |
| Total Deferred Debits | <u>142,069,066</u> |
| | |
| TOTAL ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS | <u>1,367,102,803</u> |

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Monthly Supplemental Financial Statements
Balance Sheet - Page 2
As of May 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

| | <u>Total Company</u> |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <u>Proprietary Capital</u> | |
| Common Stock Issued | 8,779,995 |
| Premium on Capital Stock | 18,838,946 |
| Other Paid-in Capital Stock | 148,655,189 |
| Retained Earnings | 276,343,370 |
| Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income | - |
| Total Proprietary Capital | <u>452,617,500</u> |
| <u>Liabilities</u> | |
| Bonds | 336,720,000 |
| Advances from Associated Companies | 25,000,000 |
| Less: Unamortized Discount on Long-Term Debt | (317,294) |
| Total Long-Term Debt | <u>361,402,706</u> |
| Obligations Under Capital Leases - Noncurrent | 1,335,454 |
| Asset Retirement Obligation | 51,246,822 |
| Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Liabilities | 4,670,462 |
| Accum. Misc. Operating Provisions | 14,745,171 |
| Total Other Noncurrent Liabilities | <u>71,997,909</u> |
| Accounts Payable | 26,331,409 |
| Notes Payable to Assoc. Co. | 22,074,000 |
| Accounts Payable to Assoc. Co. | 17,120,167 |
| Customer Deposits | 10,223,206 |
| Taxes Accrued | (1,878,614) |
| Interest Accrued | 3,231,356 |
| Tax Collections Payable | 1,208,036 |
| Misc. Current & Accrued Liabilities | 10,917,914 |
| Obligations Under Capital Leases - Current | 535,169 |
| Derivative Instrument Liabilities | 5,487,091 |
| Less: Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Liabilities | (4,670,462) |
| Total Current & Accrued Liabilities | <u>90,579,272</u> |
| Customer Advances for Construction | 1,492,412 |
| Accum. Deferred Investment Tax Credits | 642,857 |
| Other Deferred Credits | 19,150,554 |
| Other Regulatory Liabilities | 5,712,043 |
| Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes | 363,507,550 |
| Total Deferred Credits | <u>390,505,416</u> |
| TOTAL PROPRIETARY CAPITAL, LIABILITIES, AND OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS | <u><u>1,367,102,803</u></u> |

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Monthly Supplemental Financial Statements
Income Statement
For the 12 Months Ended May 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

| | Electric | Gas | Total Company |
|---|---------------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| <u>Revenues</u> | | | |
| Residential Sales | 126,561,492 | 61,081,840 | 187,643,332 |
| Commercial Sales | 112,995,921 | 21,027,460 | 134,023,381 |
| Industrial Sales | 52,153,983 | 1,518,483 | 53,672,466 |
| Sales to Public Authorities | 21,266,601 | 2,235,898 | 23,502,499 |
| Public Street & Highway Lighting | 1,613,787 | 969 | 1,614,756 |
| Inter-Departmental Sales | 56,850 | 24,400 | 81,250 |
| Misc. Service Revenues | 335,260 | 539,796 | 875,056 |
| Revenues from Transportation | - | 6,236,603 | 6,236,603 |
| Sales for Resale | 23,166,361 | - | 23,166,361 |
| Rents from Property | 1,086,411 | 242 | 1,086,653 |
| Other Revenues | 5,083,613 | 751 | 5,084,364 |
| Total Revenues | <u>344,320,279</u> | <u>92,666,442</u> | <u>436,986,721</u> |
| <u>Operating Expenses</u> | | | |
| Operation Expense | 217,380,352 | 58,235,926 | 275,616,278 |
| Maintenance Expense | 28,189,054 | 2,089,168 | 30,278,222 |
| Depreciation Expense | 28,348,953 | 12,118,148 | 40,467,101 |
| Amortization and Depletion | 1,846,473 | 943,877 | 2,790,350 |
| Taxes Other than Income Taxes | 10,101,188 | 4,420,465 | 14,521,653 |
| Income Taxes - Federal & Other | (18,788,342) | 6,013,093 | (12,775,249) |
| Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Net | 33,846,542 | (1,946,601) | 31,899,941 |
| Investment Tax Credit Adjustment | | | |
| Total Operating Expenses | <u>300,924,220</u> | <u>81,874,076</u> | <u>382,798,296</u> |
| NET OPERATING INCOME | <u>43,396,059</u> | <u>10,792,366</u> | <u>54,188,425</u> |
| <u>Other Income & Deductions</u> | | | |
| Revenues from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work | 728,744 | 156,817 | 885,561 |
| Less: Expense of Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work | (354,051) | (108) | (354,159) |
| Revenues from Nonutility Operations | (102,344) | 71,431 | (30,913) |
| Interest & Dividend Income | 754,364 | 249,822 | 1,004,186 |
| AFUDC | 1,755,703 | 425,660 | 2,181,363 |
| Gain on Disposition of Property | 38,553 | (4) | 38,549 |
| Loss on Disposition of Property | (13,309) | (4,832) | (18,141) |
| Misc. Income Deductions | (3,207,859) | (685,314) | (3,893,173) |
| Taxes Other than Income Taxes | (75,450) | (25,993) | (101,443) |
| Income Taxes - Federal & Other | (4,406,087) | (7,563) | (4,413,650) |
| Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Net | 4,089,130 | (58,444) | 4,030,686 |
| Total Other Income & Deductions | <u>(792,606)</u> | <u>121,472</u> | <u>(671,134)</u> |
| <u>Interest Charges</u> | | | |
| Interest on Long Term Debt | (9,564,870) | (3,761,850) | (13,326,720) |
| Amortization of Debt Disc. And Expense | (279,235) | (227,755) | (506,990) |
| Amortization of Loss on Reacquired Debt | (186,847) | (79,627) | (266,474) |
| Interest on Debt to Assoc. Co. | (194,150) | (82,626) | (276,776) |
| Other Interest Expense | (1,407,998) | (49,308) | (1,457,306) |
| Less: Allowance for Borrowed Fund Used During Construction - Credit | 649,560 | 136,213 | 785,773 |
| Net interest Charges | <u>(10,983,540)</u> | <u>(4,064,953)</u> | <u>(15,048,493)</u> |
| NET INCOME | <u>31,619,913</u> | <u>6,848,885</u> | <u>38,468,798</u> |

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Monthly Supplemental Financial Statements
Capital Structure
May 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

| | Actual April 2017 | Activity | Actual May 2017 |
|--|----------------------|-----------------|--------------------|
| Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity | | | |
| Non-Current Liabilities | | | |
| * Long-term debt | 334,956,566 | 15,300 | 334,971,866 |
| Advances from Associated Companies | 25,000,000 | - | 25,000,000 |
| Obligations under Capital Lease-Noncurrent | 1,361,526 | (26,072) | 1,335,454 |
| Total Long-term debt | 361,318,092 | (10,772) | 361,307,320 |
| | | | |
| Common Stock Equity | | | |
| Common Stock | 8,779,995 | - | 8,779,995 |
| Premium On Capital Stock Common | 18,838,946 | - | 18,838,946 |
| Donations Received From Stockholders | 143,211,362 | - | 143,211,362 |
| Donations Received From Stockholders Tax | 5,600,021 | - | 5,600,021 |
| Other Miscellaneous PIC | (156,194) | - | (156,194) |
| Miscellaneous PIC | - | - | - |
| Unappropriated Retained Earnings Balance | 260,741,369 | - | 260,741,369 |
| Unappropriated Retained Earnings - Current Year Net Income | 15,141,261 | 460,740 | 15,602,001 |
| Total Common Stock Equity | 452,156,760 | 460,740 | 452,617,500 |
| | | | |
| TOTAL CAPITALIZATION | 813,474,852 | 449,968 | 813,924,820 |

NOTE:

* "Long-Term Debt" under Non-Current Liabilities does not include current portion of Long-Term Debt, Unamortized Discount, nor Unamortized Debt Expense.